
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 615 of the Regular Session 

*BPG137* 03-31-2021 13:35:59 BPG137 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  S3/31/21  1 

93rd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2021  HOUSE BILL 1651 3 

 4 

By: Representatives McCullough, Gazaway 5 

By: Senator C. Tucker 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT CONCERNING THE OFFENSES OF SEXUAL ASSAULT IN 9 

THE SECOND DEGREE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT IN THE THIRD 10 

DEGREE WHEN COMMITTED BY A MINOR; AND FOR OTHER 11 

PURPOSES.  12 

 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

CONCERNING THE OFFENSES OF SEXUAL ASSAULT 16 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT 17 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE WHEN COMMITTED BY A 18 

MINOR. 19 

 20 

 21 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 

 23 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 5-14-125(a)(3), concerning the commission 24 

of sexual assault in the second degree by a minor is amended to read as 25 

follows: 26 

  (3)  Being eighteen (18) years of age or older, engages in sexual 27 

contact with another person who is: 28 

    (A)  Less less than fourteen (14) years of age; and 29 

    (B)  Not the person's spouse; 30 

 31 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code § 5-14-126(a)(2)(A), concerning the 32 

commission of sexual assault in the third degree by a minor, is amended to 33 

read as follows: 34 

   (2)(A)  Being a minor, engages in sexual intercourse or deviate 35 

sexual activity with another person who is: 36 



As Engrossed:  S3/31/21 HB1651 

 

 2 03-31-2021 13:35:59 BPG137 

 

 

      (i)  Less less than fourteen (14) years of age; and 1 

      (ii)  Not the person's spouse.  2 

 3 

/s/McCullough 4 

 5 

 6 

APPROVED: 4/8/21 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

