Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 615 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/31/21	
2	93rd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2021		HOUSE BILL 1651
4			
5	By: Representatives McCull	lough, Gazaway	
6	By: Senator C. Tucker		
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT CONCERNING THE OFFENSES OF SEXUAL ASSAULT IN		
10	THE SECOND DEGREE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT IN THE THIRD		
11	DEGREE WHEN COMMITTED BY A MINOR; AND FOR OTHER		
12	PURPOSES	,	
13			
14			
15		Subtitle	
16		CERNING THE OFFENSES OF SEXUAL ASSAULT	
17		THE SECOND DEGREE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT	
18		THE THIRD DEGREE WHEN COMMITTED BY A	
19	MIN	OR.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:
23	GEOMEON 1 A 1	0.1.0.5.1/.105//0.	
24		kansas Code § 5-14-125(a)(3), concernin	
25		the second degree by a minor is amende	d to read as
26	follows:		
27		ng eighteen (18) years of age or older,	engages in sexual
28 29	contact with another		of acces and
30) Less <u>less</u> than fourteen (14) years o) Not the person's spouse ;	i age ; and
31	\D ,	- Not the person's spouse;	
32	SECTION 2 Arl	kansas Code § 5-14-126(a)(2)(A), concer	ning the
33			_
34	commission of sexual assault in the third degree by a minor, is amended to read as follows:		
35		Being a minor, engages in sexual interc	ourse or deviate
36		another person who is:	

1	(i) Less <u>less</u> than fourteen (14) years of age; and
2	(ii) Not the person's spouse.
3	
4	/s/McCullough
5	
6	
7	APPROVED: 4/8/21
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	